

No. 08-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT,
Petitioner,
v.
MICHAEL BRILLON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
VERMONT NETWORK AGAINST DOMESTIC
AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE *et. al.*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHERYL HANNA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 96
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
(802) 831-1282
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE OFFENDERS AND THEIR COUNSEL COMMONLY ENGAGE IN DELAY TACTICS TO DISCOURAGE VICTIMS FROM PARTICIPATING AND TO MA- NIPULATE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM TO THEIR STRATEGIC AD- VANTAGE.....	6
II. DELAYS BY DEFENDANTS AND THEIR COUNSEL ADVERSELY IM- PACT VICTIMS AND UNDERMINE THE ABILITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM TO EFFECTIVELY PROSECUTE DOMESTIC AND SEX- UAL VIOLENCE CASES.	14
III. THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT DECISION ENCOURAGES STRATE- GIC DELAYS AND MANIPULATIVE BEHAVIOR BY DEFENDANTS AND THEIR COUNSEL AND WILL COM- PROMISE THE INTEGRITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. WHEN CONSIDERING SPEEDY TRIAL CLAIMS, COURTS MUST MAKE SPECIFIC FACTUAL FINDINGS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE DELAYS WERE CAUSED BY THE DEFENDANT AND HIS COUNSEL OR BY THE INABILITY OR UNWILLINGNESS OF THE STATE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE COUNSEL.	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beavers v. Haubert</i> , 198 U.S. 77 (1905).....	3
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	27, 30
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) ..	6
<i>In re Marriage of Stewart</i> , 137 P.3d 25 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 2008 VT 35, 955 A.2d 1108	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 27 Fed. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Cianciola</i> , 920 F.2d 1295 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez -Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	5
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	26
 BOOKS & REPORTS	
American Psychological Ass'n, <i>Violence and the Family: Report of the American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence in the Family</i> (1996).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lisa Angel & Lee Rosen, <i>Zealous and Ethical Representation of Batterers, in The Impact of Domestic Violence on Your Legal Practice: A Lawyer's Handbook</i> 83 (Margaret B. Drew <i>et al.</i> eds., 2d ed. 2004).....	22
Lundy Bancroft, <i>Why Does He Do That? Inside the Minds of Angry and Controlling Men</i> (2002).....	10
Donna Coker, <i>Crime Control and Feminist Law Reform in Domestic Violence Law: A Critical Review</i> (2001).....	19
Robert C. Davis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosecuting Domestic Violence Cases with Reluctant Victims: Assessing Two Novel Approaches in Milwaukee, Executive Summary</i> (1997).....	17
Jeffrey Fagan, National Institute of Justice, <i>The Criminalization of Domestic Violence: Promises and Limits</i> (1996).....	15
David A. Ford <i>et al.</i> , <i>Controlling Violence Against Women: A Research Perspective on the 1994 VAWA's Criminal Justice Impacts</i> (2002).....	20
Robert Geffner, Peter G. Jaffe & Marlies Sudermann, <i>Children Exposed to Domestic Violence: Current Issues in Research, Intervention, Prevention, and Policy Development</i> (2000).....	8
Lawrence A. Greenfield & Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Women Offenders</i> (1999).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jalna Hanmer & Catherine Itzin, <i>Home Truths About Domestic Violence: Feminist Influences on Policy and Practice: A Reader</i> (2000)	8
Barbara J. Hart & Erika A. Sussman, <i>Civil Tort Suits and Economic Justice for Battered Women</i> , 4(3) <i>Victim Advocate: J. of the Crime Victim Bar Ass'n</i> 3, 6 (Spring 2004).....	19
Judith Herman, <i>Trauma and Recovery: The Aftermath of Violence—from Domestic Abuse to Political Terror</i> (1992)	17
Peter G. Jaffe, Nancy K. D. Lemon & Samantha E. Poisson, <i>Child Custody and Domestic Violence: A Call for Safety and Accountability</i> (2003).....	8, 17
Peter G. Jaffe, Linda L. Baker & Alison J. Cunningham, <i>Protecting Children from Domestic Violence: Strategies for Community Intervention</i> (2004).....	19
Susan L. Keilitz et al., <i>Domestic Violence and Child Custody Disputes: A Resource Handbook for Judges and Court Managers</i> (1997)	9, 21
National Commission on Correctional Health Care Board of Directors, <i>Position Statement: Women's Health Care in Correctional Settings</i> (1994)	27
National Institute of Justice, <i>Do Batterer Intervention Programs Work? Two Studies</i> (2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard R. Peterson, <i>Combating Domestic Violence in New York City: A Study of DV Cases in the Criminal Courts, CJA Final Report</i> (2003).....	16
James Ptacek, <i>Battered Women in the Courtroom: The Power of Judicial Responses</i> (1999)	9
Callie Marie Rennison, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime Data Brief: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2001</i> (2003).....	2
Tracy L. Snell & Danielle C. Morton, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Women in Prison: Survey of State Prison Inmates 1991</i> (1994).....	30
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life</i> (2007).....	1, 7, 10
Evan Stark, <i>Mandatory Arrest of Batterers, in Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> 121 (Eve S. Buzawa and Carl G. Buzawa eds., 1996)	8
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l Inst. of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000)	2
Roberta Valente, <i>Screening Guidelines, in The Impact of Domestic Violence on Your Legal Practice: A Lawyer's Handbook</i> 51 (Margaret B. Drew et al. eds., 2d ed. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Violence Pol’y Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2003 Homicide Data</i> (2005).....	2
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prior Abuse Reported by Inmates and Probationers</i> (1999).....	27
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Douglas E. Beloof & Joel Shapiro, <i>Let the Truth Be Told: Proposed Hearsay Exceptions to Admit Domestic Violence Victims’ Out of Court Statements as Substantive Evidence</i> , 11 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2002)	16
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime of Pattern and Intent: An Alternative Reconceptualization</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 552 (2007).....	22
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Understanding Women’s Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191 (1993).....	7, 8
Karla Fischer, Neil Vidmar & Rene Ellis, <i>The Culture of Battering and the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 46 SMU L. Rev. 2117 (1993).....	7, 8, 21
Randal Fritzler & Leonore Simon, <i>Creating a Domestic Violence Court: Combat in the Trenches</i> , 37 Ct. Rev. 28 (2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Leigh Goodmark, <i>Law is the Answer? Do We Know for Sure? Questioning the Efficacy of Legal Interventions for Battered Women</i> , 23 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 7 (2004).....	9
Cheryl Hanna, <i>No Right to Choose: Mandated Participation in Domestic Violence Prosecutions</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1849 (1996).....	14
Andrew King-Ries, <i>Forfeiture by Wrongdoing: A Panacea for Victimless Domestic Violence Prosecutions</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 441 (2006)	9, 21
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. R. 747 (2005).....	9, 16
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	7
Nichole Miras Mordini, Note, <i>Mandatory State Interventions for Domestic Abuse Cases: An Examination of the Effects on Victim Safety and Autonomy</i> , 52 Drake L. Rev. 295 (2004)	1
Emily Sack, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 Wisc. L. Rev. 1657 (2004).....	15, 17, 24
Deborah Turkheimer, <i>Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence</i> , 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 959 (2004).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joan Zorza, <i>Batterer Manipulation and Retaliation in the Courts: A Largely Unrecognized Phenomenon Sometimes Encouraged by Court Practices</i> , 3 Domestic Violence Rep. 67 (1998)	9
 NEWSPAPERS, PRESS RELEASES & RADIO COMMENTARY	
Louis Porter & Patrick McArdle, <i>High Court to Revisit Brillon Decision</i> , Rutland Herald, Oct. 2, 2008 at B5.....	4, 29
Press Release, Dep't of Justice Violence Against Women Office, Justice Department Funds Community Initiatives to Treat Domestic Violence as a Crime (Sept. 15, 1998)	15
Adam Silverman, <i>Suspects Ask to Fire Attorneys</i> , Burlington Free Press, April 3, 2008 at 1A	23
Vermont Public Radio, <i>Lawyer for Suspect in Murder of Va. Woman Wants off Case</i> , VPR News, April 25, 2008, https://www.vpr.net/news_detail/80277/	23
